

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2023-0654
	:	
Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Hamilton County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	First Appellate District
TOMMY GLOVER,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Appellee.	:	Case No. C-220088

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL DAVE YOST
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO**

KIMBERLY E. BURROUGHS (0095694)
Assistant State Public Defender
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-5394
614-752-5167 fax
kimberly.burroughs@opd.ohio.gov
Counsel for Appellee
Tommy Glover

MELISSA A. POWERS (0055409)
Prosecuting Attorney
PAULA E. ADAMS (0069036)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
230 East Ninth Street, Suite 4000
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
513-946-322
513-946-3021 fax
paula.adams@hcpros.org
Counsel for Appellant
State of Ohio

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
STEPHEN P. CARNEY (0063460)
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax
michael.hendershot@OhioAGO.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
A. Glover committed a crime spree of armed robberies and kidnappings, terrorizing multiple victims and frightening neighborhoods.....	4
B. The trial court sentenced Glover to 60 years of a possible 139 after making the required findings.....	4
C. The First District reduced the 42 years of armed-robbery sentences to just one seven-year sentence, resulting in an aggregate 25-year sentence.	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
<i>Amicus</i> Attorney General’s Proposition of Law No. 1:.....	11
<i>Any assessment of an overall aggregate sentence required by Gwynne and R.C. 2929.14(C)(4) is satisfied when a trial court considers all of the statutory factors in imposing consecutive sentences and expressly measures the resulting total, and that is automatically shown when a trial court blends consecutive and concurrent sentences.</i>	<i>11</i>
A. A trial court may impose consecutive sentences if it makes required findings, and <i>Gwynne</i> specifies that a court must consider the resulting “overall aggregate prison term.”	12
B. The trial court here made the required findings, and it expressly considered the resulting “overall aggregate prison term,” blending consecutive and concurrent sentences such that Glover received a sentence far below his possible maximum.....	13
C. The appeals court was wrong to the extent it viewed the trial court’s sentence as “stacking <i>all the</i> ” relevant sentences.....	15

Amicus Attorney General’s Proposition of Law No. 2:16

An appeals court’s power to review consecutive criminal sentences under R.C. 2953.08(G)(2) and State v. Gwynne does not allow it to substitute its judgment for the trial court’s, to misread the record, or to rely on factors that are not part of the statutory scheme.16

 A. The appellate-review statute and *Gwynne* instruct an appeals court to apply deference and to affirm unless it is clearly and convincingly persuaded that the record cannot support the trial court’s judgment.17

 B. The record here easily supports the trial court’s imposition of six consecutive seven-year sentences for the armed robberies, giving 42 of a possible 121 years for the underlying felonies independent of the gun specifications.18

 C. The First District went far beyond any appellate warrant granted by the statute and *Gwynne*, as it misread the record, ignored parts of the record, and relied on factors not in the law.....21

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>State v. Bonnell</i> , 140 Ohio St. 3d 209, 2014-Ohio-3177	12
<i>State v. Gwynne</i> , — Ohio St. 3d —, 2022-Ohio-4607	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. James</i> , 2015-Ohio-4987 (8th Dist.)	19
Statutes	
R.C. 109.02	3
R.C. 2929.14	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2929.41	12
R.C. 2941.141	5
R.C. 2941.145	5
R.C. 2953.08	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
08/01/2023 Case Announcements #2, 2023-Ohio-2664.....	9
